

No. 01-1127

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES

---

BILL LOCKYER Attorney General of the State of California;  
ERNEST B. ROE, Warden,

Petitioners,

v.

LEANDRO ANDRADE,

Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

SHERYL GORDON MCCLOUD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY L. FISHER  
National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers  
1150 18th Street, N.W.  
Suite 950  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600 Phone

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Andrade’s Underlying Crime – the Crime Upon Which This Court Should Focus – is Relatively Minor. .... 5

    A. Petty Theft is a Misdemeanor Offense Under California Law. .... 5

    B. The Petty Quality of Andrade’s Underlying Offense Triggers More Stringent Review Under the Eighth Amendment..... 7

II. Ratcheting up a Petty Offender’s Sentence from a Maximum of One Year in County Jail to at Least Fifty Years in Prison Based on His Prior Convictions Places Undue Weight on His Criminal History..... 11

    A. The Double Jeopardy Clause Prohibits States From Punishing Defendants Again for Prior Offenses. .... 12

    B. The Due Process Clause and the Eighth Amendment Prohibit States from Punishing Defendants Solely for a Propensity to Commit Future Offenses..... 14

C.	An Individual's Criminal History Cannot Make Him Fifty Times More Culpable Than a First-Time Offender for Committing a Nonviolent Criminal Act.....	17
1.	The ratio of the minimum sentence Adrade must serve to the maximum penalty for his underlying crimes is exorbitant and far exceeds any that this Court has ever approved.....	18
2.	California itself recognizes elsewhere in its three-strikes law that even violent repeat offenders are generally only two or three times as culpable as first-time offenders. ....	23
3.	No petty offender – no matter what his criminal history – is so culpable that his offense warrants an extended prison term.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986) .....	16, 17
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1999) .....	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	6, 6, 20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) .....	9, 19
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	19, 22, 23
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home Inc. v. West Va. Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	10
<i>Carlesi v. New York</i> , 233 U.S. 51 (1914) .....	26
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	5
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Cooper Industrial, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	19
<i>Durden v. California</i> , 531 U.S. 1184 (2001). .....	7
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	16
<i>Goodman v. Kunkle</i> , 72 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1934) .....	25

<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912) .....	2, 13, 18, 22
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1947) .....	13, 21
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	1, 3, 9, 19
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 122 S. Ct. 867 (2002) .....	16, 17
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	16
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1874) .....	13
<i>McDonald v. Massachusetts</i> , 180 U.S. 311 (1901) .....	21, 26
<i>McMillian v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	19
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	21
<i>Moore v. Missouri</i> , 159 U.S. 673 (1895) .....	13, 18, 20, 21
<i>Neibel v. Trans World Assur. Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	13
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	19, 20
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992) .....	21
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....	15

<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	15
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980) .....	9, 19, 21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	3
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001) .....	17
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	15
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	3, 4, 5, 9, 19, 20, 22, 28, 29
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	19
<i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 97 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 1996) ....	10
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995) .....	13, 16, 18, 19, 21

#### **STATE CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 195 S.W. 794 (Ky. 1917) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Bailey</i> , 64 P.2d 278 (Ok. 1936) .....	26
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 36 N.E. 18 (Ohio 1893) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Curry</i> , 132 A. 370 (Pa. 1926) .....	26
<i>Cross v. Florida</i> , 119 So. 380 (Fla. 1928) .....	25

<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 145 S.W.2d 180 (Tx. 1940) .....	26
<i>Haley v. Hollowell</i> , 227 N.W. 165 (Iowa 1929) .....	25
<i>Kansas v. Close</i> , 287 P. 599 (Kan. 1930).....	25
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 746 S.W.2d 544 (Ark. 1988) .....	27
<i>In re Lynch</i> , 503 P.2d 921 (Cal. 1973).....	27, 28
<i>McCummings v. State</i> , 134 S.W.2d 151 (Tenn. 1939) .....	26
<i>North Dakota v. Malusky</i> , 230 N.W. 735 (1930).....	26
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 467 (1991).....	6
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 8 N.E.2d 184 (Ill. 1937) .....	25
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 43 Cal. App. 4th 815 (1996) .....	12, 14
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 161 (2002) .....	15, 17
<i>People v. Ingram</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 1397 (1995) .....	14
<i>People v. King</i> , No. FBA05576, 2002 WL 192739 (Cal. App. Feb. 7, 2002) .....	12
<i>People v. Palm</i> , 223 N.W. 67 (Mich. 1929) .....	26
<i>People v. Wagner</i> , 248 P. 946 (Cal. App. 1926).....	25
<i>Smalley v. People</i> , 43 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1935).....	25

<i>State v. Alarid</i> , 62 P.2d 817 (N.M. 1936) .....	26
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 112 S.E. 408 (W. Va. 1922) .....	26
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 358 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 1987) .....	27
<i>State v. Dreaux</i> , 17 So. 2d 559 (La. 1944) .....	26
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 298 S.W. 1044 (Mo. App. 1927) .....	26
<i>State v. Lovejoy</i> , 95 P.2d 132 (Idaho 1939) .....	25
<i>State v. Paisley</i> , 92 P. 566 (Mont. 1907) .....	26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 273 P. 323 (Or. 1929) .....	26
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 921 P.2d 514 (Wash. 1996) .....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 474 S.E.2d 569 (W. Va. 1996) .....	27
<i>Stover v. Commonwealth</i> , 22 S.E. 874 (Va. 1895) .....	26
<i>Taylor v. Nebraska</i> , 207 N.W. 207 (Mo. 1926) .....	26
<i>Washington v. Roberts</i> , 275 P. 60 (Wash. 1929) .....	26

**STATUTES**

Cal Penal Code § 488 .....	5, 7
Cal. Penal Code § 489(b) .....	20
Cal. Penal Code § 490 .....	5, 7

Cal. Penal Code § 666.....	6, 17
Cal. Penal Code § 667(e)(1).....	24
Cal Penal Code § 667(e)(2)(A) .....	13, 24
Cal. Penal Code § 1192.7.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 4019.....	20
Cal. Rules of Court 4.420(a).....	20-21
N.Y. Penal Law § 1941.....	26

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Baker, Criminal Courts and Procedure at Common Law 1550-1800, in Crime in England 1550-1800 (J. Cockburn ed. 1977) .....	8, 9
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) .....	10
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) .....	7
Bill Jones, <i>Why the Three Strikes Law is Working in California</i> , 11 Stan. L. Rev. 23 (1999) .....	12, 14, 17
Lawrence Friedman, Crime and Punishment in American History (1993) .....	25

Oliver Wendell Holmes, The Common Law (1923 ed.) .....	15
John Lindquist, Misdemeanor Crime: Trivial Criminal Pursuit, in 4 Studies in Crime, Law and Justice (1988).....	7-8
Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, Criminal Law (3d ed. 1982) .....	10
Uniform Laws Annotated, Model Sentencing and Corrections Act (2001).....	21
